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Indira Legislators Mutually Aided Cooperative Housing Society
Q.N0.1339 (88)

Sri Kompally Yadava Reddy, MLC:- Will the Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister( Revenue) be pleased to state:

a) Whether it is a fact that the Government had withdrawn its counter petition from Supreme Court of India in the matter related to Indira Legislators Mutually Aided Co-operative Housing
Society Limited;

b) If so, the reasons therefor; and

c) the measures taken for early allotment of house sites?

Hon’ble Deputy Chief Minister ( Revenue)
( Sri Mohd.Mahamood Ali):- a) No Sir.

b) Does not arise

c) Matter is subjudice since pending in Supreme Court of India.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Remaining questions are deemed to have been answered.

MISSION KAKATIYA

LCQ N0.977 (87)

Sri M.S. Prabhakar Rao, MLC:- Will the Minister for Irrigation be pleased to state:

(a) The number of tanks taken up for renovation under Mission Kakatiya;

(b) Whether itis a fact that the ground water level has increased where the works were taken up, if so, the details;

(c) The total number of farmers benefited and the expenditure incurred under the Project so far?

MINISTER FOR IRRIGATION (SRIT. HARISH
RAO):- (a) 8033 Tanks taken up for Renovation under Mission Kakatiya Phase-I.

(b) Yes, itis reported that ground water level has increased. The Ground water Department is conducting the detailed studies. Exact figures will be available after completion of studies.

(c) The total expenditure incurred so far is Rs. 928 Crores. The total ayacut benefited is about 6.48 lakhs Acres. The farmers under the

Ayacut were benefited.

SUPPLY OF WATER FOR IRRIGATING
ONE LAKH ACRES

LCQ No.1135 (89)

Sri Mohammad Ali Shabbir, Sri M.
Rangareddy, MLCs.:- Will the Minister for Irrigation be pleased to state:

(a) Whether it is a fact that it is proposed to irrigate one lakh acres in each Assembly Constituency in the State?

(b) If so, the details of Assembly Constituencies covered.
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(c) The budgetary allocations made and the expenditure incurred during the last one and half year.

MINISTER FOR IRRIGATION (SRI T. HARISH
RAO):- (a) Based on the feasibility, it is proposed to provide irrigation facilities for covering one lakh acres ayacut in each Assembly Constituency in the State.

(b) As of now, 61 Constituencies have irrigation facility of one lakh acres and above
43 Constituencies will have irrigation facility of one lakh acres after completion of ongoing and contemplated projects.

(c) The irrigation budget will be used for completion of all ongoing projects. The overall budget allocated in 2015-16 is Rs.8,500 crores and expenditure till 2/2016 is Rs.6711.62
Crores.

1. ANNOUNCEMENT

MR. CHAIRMAN: | am to announce to the
House that answers pertaining to 20 starred guestions, 11 un-starred questions which were not included in the business till date are placed on the Table of the House and they shall form part of the proceedings of the House. ****

| am also to announce to the House that the
Ministers concerned are directed to furnish the replies directly to the Members, as regards the remain Starred, Un-Starred and Short Notice Questions and Notices under Rule-70 (Calling Attention) and 311 which were admitted and communicated to the Departments, for which answers have not been furnished.
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(The House then observed two minutes’

silence in memory of the departed Souls.)
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Item No.ll - All the papers are deemed to have been laid on the Table:

IV. PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE

A copy of the Annual Report of Andhra Pradesh Information Commission for the year 2013, as required under Section 25 (4) of the Right to

Information Act, 1956.

ANNOUNCEMENT

| am to announce to the House that the Lunch
has been arranged for the Hon’ble Members in the Dining Hall of Jubilee Hall. All the Hon’ble Members are requested to participate in the Lunch and the Press is also invited for the lunch.

MR. CHAIRMAN: Now, there is Tea-break of fifteen minutes.

(The House then adjourned for tea-break at
11.54 a.m.)
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SRI SYED ALTAF HYDER RAZVI
(ASSEMBLY CONSTITUENCY) : Thank you Deputy Chairman Sir for giving me an opportunity to participate in the discussion on education.

Sir, education being very important subject for any State or Country, there are certain things which are circulated to us through the note.
Telangana, being a newly formed State, in terms of literacy rate, we stand at 32" position. Apart from this, a lot needs to be done in the field of school education or whether it is higher education. Especially, in the school education, what | would like to know through you from
Hon’ble Education Minister is, as to how much budget is being allocated for total education i.e. school or college education or higher education.
Out of which, how much budget goes for the salaries alone and how much is spent for the development of infrastructure and other areas.
This, apart from the new appointments which are to be taken-up by Telangana Government, is that budget includes the salaries of those who would be appointed.

1.20| At the same time, what we are seeing

. [when we visit various districts or within the Hyderabad limits, Government schools, at many places, especially lack infrastructure.
Infrastructure in the sense the basic needs to run a school like drinking water or else the toilets which are required, specially the small children, they are studying in the schools and apart from that Sir, proper buildings.

Now, when we talk about schools, especially in urban areas, you find most of the schools running in rented buildings. So, again, here what [ would like to know from the Hon’ble Minister is, how many schools are running in the Government buildings and how many are running in rented buildings? Whether those rented buildings have enough infrastructure facilities for the children to go there and study? Apart from this Sir, the colleges, especially the junior colleges, apart from the number of students studying in schools and the number of students goes to the college, what is the drop out rate between primary school to middle school to higher school?

Again from there, what is the drop out rate of students finishing SSC and not going to colleges’i.e. junior college education? What are the reasons? Because, what we find is, colleges, degree colleges, now the amount of intake, whether there are sufficient seats in the colleges after students finishing SSC? Are they able to have enough seats, enough number of junior colleges, especially in urban areas? This issue needs to be addressed. Because, as per my knowledge, especially after finishing off school, the number of colleges which are running in the urban areas, especially in Hyderabad, when we talk about in my constituency, Nampally College, wherein junior colleges are also there, degree college is also there and there are lot of issues related to infrastructure. So, in this area, how much the Government proposes to spend on developing infrastructure in all the Government schools, Government Colleges and Degree
Colleges. One example | would like to give Sir.
In Tandoor, in 2010-11 academic year, a Urdu medium degree college was sanctioned, but the required staff was not sanctioned, especially teaching staff. Still there is no teaching staff. That college is still running on its own.

Students are privately getting the teaching and thus appearing for the exams by themselves.
So, overall, how many colleges there like this, where the college was sanctioned and the posts were not sanctioned in the state? Apart from this Sir, there is one important thing regarding appointments of Urdu teachers and Urdu lecturers which is pending for quite a long time.
This has to be done Sir, because of lack of staff in Urdu medium colleges and schools, the student community are facing a serious problem.

Apart from this, is there any provision where, we, as legislators, because | have experienced
myself when | was giving funds for construction
of an additional floor at Nampally College, what
| experienced is | could not provide furniture out
of my CDP Fund because that was not allowed
Iwas told. So, | have to take special permission
as such some exemption in this regard should be given in the relevant GO for providing furniture under CDF of Legislators. So, this kind of things can be taken care of by the legislators and try to promote educational standards among the students pursuing their studies in the Government educational institutions. We can’t expect the college going children to sit on the floor and study. Small and small things can be done by putting collective effort where the education and the facilities can be improved.

Apart from this, the regularization of teachers, which we were talking about in the morning, there are a lot of places where contract teachers are appointed and their regularization has to be done. We were told that as per norms how it is going to be done. Whether that thing is also there or not? Apart from this, when we are talking about school education, in the city, there are big corporate schools which are running, |
am told that the school going children in Telangana are about 31 lakhs go to private schools and 30 lakh goes to Government schools.

So, there is more children going to private schools than Government schools. So, here what is alarming is the regulation of fee because the corporate schools now, they are charging huge amount of fees and every year they are increasing at a very large percentage. So, this needs to be regulated the way the professional colleges are regulating the fee. There is a big demand. Thereis a JAC also. | also happened
to attend that JAC when | was invited. What their
demand is, parents association also taking up this cause and they are also working hard on this. Their demand is to regulate the fee. They want that a suitable legislation in this regard should come wherein this has to be done because in Telangana, especially in urban areas, the private schools are charging huge fees. Apart from that, another demand of the parents was that committee needs to be constituted.

Now, in RTI reply it seems it was said that there is no such Committee, which is constituted to monitor this regulation of fee. But, it was said that there is a Committee but in writing it was not given. So, | need clarity on this whether there
is really a Committee which is looking after the hike in fees or there is nothing, no mechanism

to check this. So, this clarity we need Sir.

V'Llﬁsvsuj%ﬁvf N Al r_Jkﬁ-U:'C':Fufrﬂwj{é'e‘ﬁ Famle oo
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tis a very neglected ./ ok LKkl gr_,;'tm,':'uﬁ JUQJ - baddtonal staf area for years together. | am not talking about just now when Telangana has
heen formed. For years together, it has been neglected. So at grassroot level if things are done properly, if the infrastructure in the schools is working in proper condition, then people will definitely go to Govemment schools. There is no reason. So, now when these Government schools not functioning properly with less infrastructure, the private schools are flourishing in the entire State. So, the
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It is a very good sign. But, when you are
doing this, kindly get the survey done.
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